
 
 
 

 LOCAL 75, JOURNEYMEN PLUMBERS AND GASFITTERS UNION, AFL-CIO 

 SALARY ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS 

 COMMON COUNCIL FILE NO021162 

 

Amend Section 17 of the Salary Ordinance as follows: 

 

1. Effective Pay Period 1, 2003 (December 22, 2002) eliminate the rates of pay shown for Pay 
Ranges 785, 788, 796 and 798 and substitute in lieu thereof the following biweekly rates of pay: 

 
 Pay Range 785 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
 $1,810.98          1,865.31          1,921.27          1,978.92         2,038.28 

 
 
 Pay Range 788 

 Official Rate – Biweekly 
 

 $1,978.92         2,038.28          2,099.44          2,162.41          2,227.28  
   
 

 Pay Range 796 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 
 

 $1,844.57        1,933.15          2,025.92          2,123.15          2,225.03         2,331.85  
 

        2,443.77 
 
 

 Pay Range 798 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
 $2,145.44        2,239.84          2,338.39          2,441.29          2,548.70          2,660.84 
 

      2,777.91 
 

2. Effective Pay Period 13, 2003 (June 8, 2003) eliminate the rates of pay shown for Pay Ranges 786 
and substitute in lieu thereof the following biweekly rates of pay: 

 

 Pay Range 786 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
 $2,105.60 
 

Effective Pay Period 13, 2003:  Under footnote 1/ delete second sentence and replace with the following 
sentence: (Effective PP 13, 2003 (6/8/03) the hourly rate is $26.32 ($2,105.60 biweekly)-92% of the 

outside rate of $28.61 per hour.) 



 
 
 

 

3. Effective Pay Period 1, 2004 (December 21,2003) eliminate the rates of pay shown for Pay 
Ranges 785, 788, 796 and 798 and substitute in lieu thereof the following biweekly rates of pay: 

 
. Pay Range 785 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
  $1,865.31          1,921.27          1,978.91          2,038.29          2,099.43           

 
 
 Pay Range 788 

 Official Rate - Biweekly 
 

  $2,038.29          2,099.43          2,162.42          2,227.28          2,294.10      
 
 

 Pay Range 796 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
  $1,899.91          1,991.14          2,086.70          2,186.84          2,291.78          2,401.81           
 

                  2,517.08 
 Pay Range 798 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
  $2,209.80          2,307.04          2,408.54          2,514.53          2,625.16          2,740.67 

 
                  2,861.25 
 

4. Effective Pay Period 13, 2004 (June 6, 2004) eliminate the rates of pay shown for Pay Ranges 786 
and substitute in lieu thereof the following biweekly rates of pay: 

 
 Pay Range 786 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
  $2,193.60 

 
Effective Pay Period 13, 2004: Under footnote 1/ delete second sentence and replace with the following 
sentence: (Effective PP 13, 2004 (6/6/04) the hourly rate is $27.42 ($2,193.60 biweekly) 92% of the 

outside rate of $29.80 per hour.) 
 

Effective Pay Period 13, 2004 (June 6, 2004) add the footnote designation 2/ after the title Landscape 
and Irrigations Specialist and add the following footnote “2/ Effective Pay Period 13, 2004, when the 
Landscape and Irrigations specialist in the Forestry Section of the Operations Division of the 

Department of Public Works is assigned to supervisory or lead worker duties, determining and writing 
specifications for irrigation materials consistent with industry standards or assisting in design of 



 
 
 

irrigation systems, he/she shall be paid at 95% of the outside prevailing hourly rate for journeyman 

plumbers. (Effective PP 13, 2004 (6/6/04) the hourly rate is $28.31 ($2,264.80 biweekly) 95% of outside rate of $29.80 per hour.) 

 

 

6. Effective Pay Period 1, 2005 (December 19, 2004) eliminate the rates of pay shown for Pay 
Ranges 785, 788, 796 and 798 and substitute in lieu thereof the following biweekly rates of pay: 

 
 Pay Range 785 

 Official Rate - Biweekly 
 
 $1,921.27         1,978.91          2,038.28          2,099.44          2,162.41      

 
 

 Pay Range 788 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 
 

 $2,099.44         2,162.41          2,227.29          2,294.10          2,362.92    
 

 
 Pay Range 796 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 

 
 $1,956.91         2,050.87          2,149.30          2,252.45          2,360.53          2,473.86             
  2,592.59 

 
 

 Pay Range 798 
 Official Rate - Biweekly 
 

 $2,276.09         2,376.25          2,480.80          2,589.97         2,703.91          2,822.89 
 2,947.09 

 
7. Effective Pay Period 10, 2005 (April 24, 2005): Under Pay Range 785, add footnote designation 

1/ after the title of Plumbing Inspector I and add the following footnote “1/ Effective Pay Period 10, 

2005 (April 24, 2005), recruitment for Plumbing Inspector I position shall be up to the second step 
of the pay range at the discretion of the department head. Effective on the appointment date of a 

Plumbing Inspector I who is appointed after April 24, 2005, Plumbing Inspector Is who were 
appointed to the Plumbing Inspector I classification prior to April 24,2005,who are in a pay step 
lower than the pay step of the newly appointed Plumbing Inspector I, shall advance to the same pay 

step as the newly appointed Plumbing Inspector I. Effective Pay Period 1, 2006, recruitment for 
Plumbing Inspector I position shall be up to the third pay step of the pay range at the discretion of 

the department head.”  
 
2003-2005 Salary Ord.doc 

labr/lo-75 


